purposes only, (iii) are not necessarily indicative of and do not purport to represent what our operating results would have been had the divestiture occurred as
described or what our future operating results will be after giving effect to these events, and (iv) do not reflect all actions that may be undertaken by
management after the divestiture of our coffee business.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes should be read together with (i) the audited consolidated financial
statements and accompanying notes and Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations included in our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014, and (ii) the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes and
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations included in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter
ended March 31, 2015.

1

Mondelēz International, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015
(in millions, except per share data)

As Reported
Mondelēz

International(1)

Divestiture
of Coffee

Business (d)
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Mondelēz

International(1)
Net revenues   $ 7,762  $ (752)  $ —   $ 7,010

Cost of sales   4,821   (460)   (1)  (a)   4,360

Gross profit  2,941  (292)  1   2,650

Selling, general and administrative expenses  1,924  (162)  (27) (a), (c)  1,735

Asset impairment and exit costs  160   —   —   160

Amortization of intangibles  46  —   —   46

Operating income  811  (130)  28   709

Interest and other expense, net  386  —   551  (b)  937

Earnings before income taxes  425  (130)  (523)  (228)

Provision for income taxes  113  (17)  (228) (a), (b), (c)  (132)
Income from equity method investments  —   —   113  (d)  113

Net earnings  312  (113)  (182)  17

Noncontrolling interest  (12)  —   —   (12)

Net earnings attributable to Mondelēz International $ 324  $ (113) $ (182) $ 29

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.20 $ (0.07) $ (0.11) $ 0.02
Diluted $ 0.19 $ (0.07) $ (0.11) $ 0.02

Weighted-average shares:
Basic  1,648   1,648
Diluted  1,665   1,665

(1) During the three months ended March 31, 2015, in our reported Mondelēz International results, we also incurred significant charges, including a pre-tax

$713 million ($452 million after-tax) loss on debt extinguishment and related expenses and pre-tax charges of $224 million ($175 million after-tax)
related to our 2014-2018 Restructuring Program. These amounts have not been removed to normalize the results above because they are not directly
related to the global coffee divestiture. However, these items did reduce our as reported and pro forma Mondelēz International results above. Refer to
our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for additional information on items affecting our results for the three months ended March 31, 2015.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

2

Mondelēz International, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014
(in millions, except per share data)

As Reported
Mondelēz

International(1)

Divestiture
of Coffee

Business (d)
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Mondelēz

International(1)
Net revenues   $ 34,244   $ (3,776)  $ —   $ 30,468

Cost of sales   21,647   (2,321)   —   19,326

Gross profit  12,597  (1,455)  —   11,142

Selling, general and administrative expenses  8,457  (809)  (69) (a), (c)  7,579

Asset impairment and exit costs  692   —   —   692

Amortization of intangibles  206  —   —   206

Operating income  3,242  (646)  69   2,665

Interest and other expense, net  688  —   628 (b)  1,316

Earnings before income taxes  2,554  (646)  (559)  1,349

Provision for income taxes  353  (74)  (219) (a), (b)  60
Income from equity method investments  —   —   572  (d)  572

Net earnings  2,201  (572)  232   1,861

Noncontrolling interest  17   —   —   17

Net earnings attributable to Mondelēz International $ 2,184  $ (572) $ 232  $ 1,844

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.29 $ (0.34) $ 0.14  $ 1.09
Diluted $ 1.28 $ (0.33) $ 0.14  $ 1.08

Weighted-average shares:
Basic  1,691   1,691
Diluted  1,709   1,709

(1) During the year ended December 31, 2014, in our reported Mondelēz International results, we also incurred significant charges, including pre-tax

charges totaling $840 million ($632 million after-tax) related to our 2014-2018 Restructuring Program and 2012-2014 Restructuring Program, a pre-tax
$495 million ($307 million after-tax) loss on debt extinguishment and related expenses and a pre-tax charge of $167 million ($151 million after-tax)
related to the remeasurement of our Venezuelan net monetary assets in 2014. These amounts have not been removed to normalize the results above
because they are not directly related to the global coffee divestiture. However, these items did reduce our as reported and pro forma Mondelēz
International results above. Refer to our Annual Report on Form 10-K for additional information on items affecting our results for the year ended
December 31, 2014.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

3

Mondelēz International, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2015
(in millions)

As Reported
Mondelēz

International

Divestiture
of Coffee

Business (d)
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Mondelēz

International
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,835  $ (208)  $ 4,207   (c), (d)  $ 5,834
Trade receivables   4,061   (499)   —   3,562
Other receivables   852   (20)   488   (d)   1,320
Inventories, net   3,421   (530)   —   2,891
Deferred income taxes   557   (13)   —   544
Other current assets   1,138   (84)   (95)  (c)   959

Total current assets  11,864  (1,354)  4,600   15,110

Property, plant and equipment, net  9,261  (716)  —   8,545
Goodwill  22,356  (1,600)  (65) (c)  20,691
Intangible assets, net  19,434  —   —   19,434
Prepaid pension assets  51   —   —   51
Other assets  1,240  (100)  4,183  (d)  5,323

TOTAL ASSETS $ 64,206  $ (3,770) $ 8,718  $ 69,154

LIABILITIES
Short-term borrowings $ 3,688 $ —   $ —   $ 3,688
Current portion of long-term debt  2,195  —   —   2,195
Accounts payable  5,199  (302)  —   4,897
Accrued marketing  1,872  (283)  —   1,589
Accrued employment costs  803  (42)  —   761
Other current liabilities  2,709  (101)  509  (c), (d)  3,117

Total current liabilities  16,466  (728)  509   16,247

Long-term debt  12,822  —   —   12,822
Deferred income taxes  5,373  (66)  (53) (c), (d)  5,254
Accrued pension costs  2,406  (166)  14  (d)  2,254
Accrued postretirement health care costs  524  —   —   524
Other liabilities  2,003  (5)  —   1,998

TOTAL LIABILITIES  39,594   (965)  470   39,099

EQUITY
Common stock, no par value  —   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital  31,645  —   —   31,645
Retained earnings  14,582   —   5,193  (c), (d)  19,775
Accumulated other comprehensive losses  (9,208)  —   250  (c), (d)  (8,958)
Treasury stock, at cost  (12,473)  —   —   (12,473)

Mondelēz International Shareholders’ Equity  24,546   —   5,443   29,989
Noncontrolling interest  66   —   —   66

TOTAL EQUITY  24,612   —   5,443   30,055

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 64,206  $ (965) $ 5,913  $ 69,154

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

4

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements as of March 31, 2015 and for the three months ended March 31, 2015 and the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2014 include the following pro forma adjustments:

(a) Adjustment reflects the removal of incremental costs incurred related to readying our global coffee business for the divestiture. For the three

months ended March 31, 2015, the pre-tax charges were $28 million and the related tax benefit was $11 million. For the year ended